date of the AGM). Accordingly, the issue of the Top-Up Subscription Shares is not subject to any
approval by the Shareholders.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PLACING
AND THE TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION

Ko Bee Limited currently holds approximately 68.50% of the Company’s existing issued share
capital. Assuming the Placing Shares were purchased by the Placees on completion of the
Placing, the Placing will reduce the aggregate shareholding of Ko Bee Limited in the Company to
approximately 64.51% of the Company’s existing issued share capital and the Top-Up Subscription
will then increase the shareholding of Ko Bee Limited in the Company to approximately 65.87%
of the Company’s enlarged share capital. Immediately following the completion of the Placing and
the Top-Up Subscription, Ko Bee Limited will remain to be the single largest shareholder of the
Company.

— 7 —

The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company after completion of the Placing and the
Top-Up Subscription is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

but before the Top-Up
Subscription

After completion of the
Placing and the Top-Up

Subscription
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Ko Bee Limited 171,872,028 68.50 161,872,028 64.51 171,872,028 65.87
Madam Foo Kam Chu, Grace 96,602 0.04 96,602 0.04 96,602 0.04
Full Match Limited 818,000 0.33 818,000 0.33 818,000 0.31
Placees — 0 10,000,000 3.99 10,000,000 3.83
Public Shareholders

(excluding the Placees) 78,127,505 31.13 781,127,505 31.13 78,127,505 29.95

Total 250,914,135 100 250,914,135 100 260,914,135 100

REASONS FOR THE PLACING

The Directors consider that it is in the interests of the Company to raise capital from the equity
market in order to increase general working capital of the Group, enhance the capital base of the
Company.

Taking into account the lower costs and shorter time involved in the Top-up Subscription when
compared with other means of equity fund raising exercises such as rights issue or open offer,
the Directors believe that the Top-up Subscription is the most appropriate method. Moreover,
the Directors expect that the Top-up Subscription will enhance the capital base of the Company,